
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 29810 

29810 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 29810 is made and 

entered, in duplicate, as of June 17, 2008 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a 

minute order of the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on 

September 12, 2006, and a minute order of the City Council of the City of Signal Hill at its 

meeting held on October I O ,  2006, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH (“Long 

Beach”), and the CITY OF SIGNAL HILL (“Signal Hill”). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 2981 0 whereby Long 

Beach agreed to provide animal control services to Signal Hill; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement contains a provision allowing the parties, by 

mutual agreement, to extend the term of the agreement and the parties desire to do so; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

the Agreement and in this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read 

as follows: 

“SECTION 1. TERM. The original term of this Agreement shall commence 

at midnight on July 1,2006, and shall terminate at 11 5 9  p.m. on June 30,2008, and the 

first extended term shall commence at midnight on July 1, 2008, and shall terminate at 

11 :59 p.m. on June 30, 201 0, unless sooner terminated as provided below.” 

2. Section 4.C. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

“C. In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred 

Dollars ($44,300.00) on June 30, of each contract year with respect to the original term, 

then Signal Hill shall pay to Long Beach the difference between said total fees and 

$44,300.00. Payment of the difference shall be made on or before July 31 of the 

applicable contract year. In the event and to the extent that the total amount of all license 

fees retained by Long Beach exceeds $44,300.00 on June 30 of the applicable contract 
1 

LT:bg 00-01861 
L:Wpps\CtyLawBZ\W PDocs\DO 17lPOOAOO 131 939.DOC 



{ear, then said excess shall be divided equally between Long Beach and Signal Hill. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed Sixty Thousand One Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($60,150.00) on June 30, 2009 with respect to the first extended term, then Signal 

Hill shall pay Long Beach the difference between the total fees and $60,150.00. 

Payment of the difference shall be made on or before July 31 of that same year. In the 

event and to the extent that the total amount of all license fees retained by Long Beach 

exceeds $60,150.00 on June 30 of that same year, then the excess shall be divided 

equally between Long Beach and Signal Hill. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed Sixty-One Thousand Nine Hundred 

Fifty-Four Dollars ($61,954.00) on June 30, 2010 with respect to the first extended term, 

then Signal Hill shall pay Long Beach the difference between the total fees and 

$61,954.00. Payment of the difference shall be made on or before July 31 of that same 

year. In the event and to the extent that the total amount of all license fees retained by 

Long Beach exceeds $61,954.00 on June 30 of that same year, then the excess shall be 

divided equally between Long Beach and Signal Hill.” 

3. Section 4.D. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

“D. In the event of termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 7 or 

Section 9, Long Beach shall retain fees as compensation for services provided by Long 

Beach through the effective date of the termination. In the event and to the extent that 

the total amount of any and all fees retained by Long Beach to the effective date of 

termination does not equal or exceed Three Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-One Dollars 

and Sixty-Six Cents ($3,691.66) for each month that the Agreement has been in effect 

until June 30,2008, then Signal Hill shall pay to Long Beach the difference between the 

total fees to the effective date of termination and the dollar figure obtained by multiplying 

$3,691.66 times the number of months the Agreement was in effect between July 1,2006 

and June 30, 2008. A partial month shall be deemed a full month. Payment of the 
2 

LT:M 00-01861 
L \Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DOI ~POO~OO131939.DOC 



difference shall be made within thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination. Any 

excess fees shall be paid to Signal Hill. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach to the effective date of termination but prior to June 30, 2009 

does not equal or exceed Five Thousand Twelve Dollars ($5,012.00) for each month that 

the Agreement has been in effect until June 30, 2009, then Signal Hill shall pay to Long 

Beach the difference between the total fees to the effective date of termination and the 

dollar figure obtained by multiplying $5,012.00 times the number of months the 

Agreement was in effect between July 1,2008 and June 30,2009. A partial month shall 

be deemed a full month. Payment of the difference shall be made within thirty (30) days 

of the effective date of termination. Any excess fees shall be paid to Signal Hill. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach to the effective date of termination does not equal or exceed Five 

Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars ($51 63.00) for each month that the 

Agreement has been in effect until June 30,2010, then Signal Hill shall pay to Long 

Beach the difference between the total fees to the effective date of termination and the 

dollar figure obtained by multiplying $5,163.00 times the number of months the 

Agreement was in effect between July I, 2009 and June 30,2010. A partial month shall 

be deemed a full month. Payment of the difference shall be made within thirty (30) days 

of the effective date of termination. Any excess fees shall be paid to Signal Hill.” 

4. Exhibit “A to the Agreement is hereby replaced with Exhibit “A-I” 

attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, effective April 22, 2008. 

5. Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment, the terms 

and conditions to Agreement No. 29810 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
3 

LT:bg 00-01861 
L:Wpps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DO17\P007\00131939.DOC 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly 

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL, a municipal 
corporation 

3 / L T  ( 0  5 ,2008 By fLfiu 
City an er 

“Signal Hill” 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 2981 0 is approved as to form on 

7/22;/ ,2008. 

w -  

C i t w n e y ,  Signal Hill 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 
corporation 

Assistant City Manager 
,2008 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 2981 0 is approved as to form on 

hJY.-f L( ,2008. 

ROBERT E. SHAWON, CitMttorney 

B y : 2 d L & L  Deputy City tto ey 

4 
LT:bg 00-01861 
W:\Contract Cities\Signal Hill\Signature Sheet Signal HiII.DOC 



EXHIBIT “A- 1 ” 



MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 
CITY OF LONG 
DEPARTMENT 

Fourth and Subsequent Impounds 

April 22, 2008 

EXHIBIT A - 

Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 Page 1 of 4 



Fee No. Fee Name Description Current Fee 
Fee for newlrenewal dog licenses that are 

doas 
A150 Dog License Late Fee purchased late; applies to unaltered and altered $25 

A170 Duplicate Dog License $5 $6 Tag 
Fee to issue duplicate dog license tag 
(alteredhnaltered) 

Requested Fee Per 

$27 Dog 

A220 

A221 

A224 

r T  Dead Animal Fee to dispose of an owner's deceased pet $20 $21 Animal 

$20 $21 Animal Veterinarian Relinquished Dead 
Animal Disposal 

Institution (School, Business, Etc.) institutions 
Relinquished Dead Animal Disposal __:__, rr-- 

Fee to dispose of dead animals relinquished by 
veterinarians - par animalhamel 

Fee to dispose of de; 
$100 $107 

~GIIUUI, uusiness, etc.) - per $20 $21 
d animals relinquished by 

Barrel 

Animal 
I larlllllallualrel 

IOwner Relinquished Large Animal lFee to dispose of owner's large animal 
I 

n,,,c 

April 22, 2008 

EXHIBIT A - 

$100 $107 Barrel 
$100 +cost of $107 +cost of 

Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 

$90 $96 

$3 $5 

Deposit fee to rent cat trap; Deposit is forfeited 
after 30 days if trap is not returned or damaged 
Charge to rent cat trap - charge begins on the 
first dav of rental 
Fee for animal control to pick-up or drop-off a 

A230 Deposit 

A240 Rental Charge 

A250 Trap Pick-up or Dropoff $40 $43 

Page 2 of 4 

Trap 

Day 

Pick-uplDropoff 

Fee for euthanasia - only for animals that can 

drop-off fee aDDlies 
A260 Euthanasia be immediately eufhanized, by law Additional $65 $70 Animal 

Permits 

A310 Animal Menagene (Petting Zoo) 1-3 
days 

$100 $107 Event Permit fee for animal menagerie (petting zoo) 
lasbnq up to 3 davs 



MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 
DEPARTMENT: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE: 
FY 09 Proposed Fee Schedule: Animal Control Division 

I 

Pet  Shop 

Plan check Pet Shops with less than 12 animals Fee charged for plan review on newlremodel 
for sale pet shops 

Fee charged for plan review on new/remodel $234 $250 Plan check Pet Shops with 12+ animals for sale 

Fee charged for plan review on newlremodel f156 $167 Plan check 
pet amoming facilities 

$156 $167 

APC3 

APC4 PetGrwmers 

Kennel/ DayCare 

Animal Menagerie (Petting Zoo) 4 + 

Fee for animal control officers to inspect 

WikllExotic Animal - Each Additional 

Fee for Animal Control Officer to remain on 

Plan Check Fees 
. . . .  ^... Fee charged for plan review on newhemodel 

veterinary clinics 
,~ APCI veterinary I;iinic 

April 22, 2008 

EXH BIT A __ 

Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 Page 3 of 4 



I I I 
Fee No. 

April 22, 2008 

EXHIBIT A - 

Fee Name Description Current Fee Requested Fee Per 
Facilities with animal occupancy of Fee charged for plan review on newlremodel $167 Plan check 
less than 25 kennelslanimal day care facilities 
Facilities with animal occupancy Fee charged for plan review on newhemodel $234 $250 Plan check 
between 25 - 75 kennelslanimal day care facilities 

$156 

Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 

A06 First Violation -Alters animal Penally 6.16,190 charged viola,in for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.16.080 $350 $375 

Subsequent Violations - Alters Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.16.080 $700 $749 
“07 animal 8 6.16.190 violation 

First Violation - Refuses to alter Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.16.080 $700 $749 
r408 animal & 6.16.190 violation 

Subsequent Violations - Refuses to Penally charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.16.080 
‘409 alter animal &6.16.190 violation $1,000 $1,070 

Page 4 of 4 

Violation 

Violation 

Violation 

Viilatiin 


